
From: David Michael <david@ic.org>
Subject: Re: [EXT] Re: Insurance Start date 05/09/2025 - Springhill Cohousing 
Community Limited
Date: 12 August 2025 at 17:54:49 BST
To: Kieran Robinson <Kieran.Robinson@onebroker.co.uk>
Cc: Vince <vince.southcott@gmail.com>, "Stephen Bryden & Jo email" 
<StephenLBryden@hotmail.com>
Reply-To: david@ic.org

Kieran
Many thanks for all your hard work. That is really good quote
Unfortunately we are going to stick with our existing policy which has been 
reduced by 50%

Would it be OK, if we consulted you next year or in future years?

All the best
David 

On Mon, 11 Aug 2025 at 08:51, Kieran Robinson 
<Kieran.Robinson@onebroker.co.uk> wrote:
Good morning David,

 

I hope you had a good weekend!

 

That is no problem, I will leave this with you and await your 
instruction. 

 
Best Regards

 

Kieran Robinson
Commercial Account Handler, One Broker

Winship House, Winship Road, Milton, Cambridge, CB24 6AP

T 01223 949011

E kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk 



E kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk 

W www.onebroker.co.uk

 
Please note my working hours are

9:00am – 5:00pm Monday to Friday

 

￼ ￼

￼

￼



￼

One Broker (Cambridge) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority.

Registered address: Discovery House, 4 Norwich Business Park, Whiting Road, 
Norwich, NR 6DJ. Registered in England and Wales No: 01149934.

 

This e-mail is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to 
whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the 
author and do not necessarily represent those of One Broker or Jensten. If you 
are not the intended recipient, be advised that you received this e-mail in error 
and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please contact the 
sender. No responsibility is accepted for loss or damage arising from viruses or 
changes made to this message after it was sent.
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From: David Michael <david@ic.org> 
Sent: 08 August 2025 17:00
To: Kieran Robinson <Kieran.Robinson@onebroker.co.uk>
Cc: Vince <vince.southcott@gmail.com>; Stephen Bryden & Jo 
email <StephenLBryden@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re: [EXT] Re: Insurance Start date 05/09/2025 - 
Springhill Cohousing Community Limited
 

CAUTION: This email is from an external sender. Be careful of 
attachments and links. Report suspicious emails using the report button 
in Outlook.

Thanks!

 

Can I get back to you on Tuesday after I’ve consulted other directors?

David 

On Fri, 8 Aug 2025 at 16:58, Kieran Robinson 
<Kieran.Robinson@onebroker.co.uk> wrote:

Hello David,

 

I have just confirmed with Eaton Gate and this would not be a 
problem. 

 
Best Regards



Best Regards

 

Kieran Robinson
Commercial Account Handler, One Broker

Winship House, Winship Road, Milton, Cambridge, CB24 6AP

T 01223 949011

E kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk 

W www.onebroker.co.uk

 
Please note my working hours are

9:00am – 5:00pm Monday to Friday

 

￼ ￼

￼

￼
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One Broker (Cambridge) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority.

Registered address: Discovery House, 4 Norwich Business Park, Whiting Road, 
Norwich, NR 6DJ. Registered in England and Wales No: 01149934.
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From: David Michael <david@ic.org> 
Sent: 08 August 2025 16:56
To: Kieran Robinson <Kieran.Robinson@onebroker.co.uk>; Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>; Stephen Bryden & Jo email 
<StephenLBryden@hotmail.com>
Subject: [EXT] Re: Insurance Start date 05/09/2025 - Springhill 
Cohousing Community Limited
 

CAUTION: This email is from an external sender. Be careful of 
attachments and links. Report suspicious emails using the report button 
in Outlook.

Kieran

Many thanks for the quote!

There are 3 trees less than 5M away about 10M high, would they pose a 
problem?

Best regards

David 

 

On Fri, 8 Aug 2025 at 16:46, Kieran Robinson 
<kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk> wrote:

Hi David,

 

Thank you for the opportunity to quote for Springhill Cohousing Community 
Limited.

 



 

As promised, please find the following documents attached for your consideration 
- 

 

• Insurance Proposal – PLEASE READ
• Property Owners Insurance – Policy Wording – For reference

 

QUICK SUMMARY - Please refer to the attached Insurance Proposal for a 
full summary. 

 

1. Recommended premium: £2,195.35 (premium breakdown below)
• Property Owners quote (Insurer: Eaton Gate, underwritten by 

Bridgehaven Specialty UK Limited)
• Risk Locations Insured: 

·       The Common House, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 1TN

·       17-20, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 1TN

·       21-24, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 1TN

·       £1,567.28, plus £188.07 Insurance Premium Tax, plus Insurer Production 
Fee £365.00, plus £75.00 One Broker Admin Fee (totalling £2,195.35).

·       Summary and recommendations - please see page 16.

·       Full risk breakdown - please see pages 17 to 22.

·       Premium Summary - see page 14.

 

2. One Broker is proudly partnered with the National Federation of 
Tenant Management Organisations (NFTMO), the Confederation of 
Co-operative Housing (CCH), and the National Community Land 
Trust Network (NCLTN).

·       We are the recommended insurance provider for NFTMO, CCH, and NCLTN.

·       Our dedicated team specialises in supporting Housing Co-operatives, Tenant 
Management Organisations, and Community Land Trusts, offering tailored 
insurance solutions for the community housing sector.

·       We now serve as the insurance broker for over 200 Housing Co-operatives, 
Tenant Management Organisations, and Community Land Trusts.



 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call. Alternatively, I look forward to 
receiving your email containing instructions to proceed with my 
recommendations.

 

Best Regards

 

Kieran Robinson
Commercial Account Handler, One Broker

Winship House, Winship Road, Milton, Cambridge, CB24 6AP

T 01223 949011

E kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk 

W www.onebroker.co.uk

 

Please note my working hours are

9:00am – 5:00pm Monday to Friday
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One Broker (Cambridge) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
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Attaching to and forming part of the New Business Schedule 
  

 
Policy No: NG000038621/ 12082025 Page 1 of 8
NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart 
Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XL. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Financial Services reference number: 202323. Calls may be recorded and monitored.

Policy Number: NG000038621
Date of Issue: 12th August 2025
Cover Start Date: 5th September 2025
Insured Name: Springhill Cohousing Community Limited
STATEMENT OF FACT

Important Note 

You, the Insured, have a duty to make to us a fair presentation of the risk. 

This Statement of Fact is a record of information provided by you or your broker, intermediary or agent acting on 
your behalf and any assumptions made about you and/or your business (see overleaf for details). 

We assume that you have conducted reasonable searches for all relevant information held: 
• within your business (including that held by your senior management and anyone who is responsible for 

your insurance); and
• by any other person (such as your broker, intermediary or agent or a person for whom cover is provided 

for by this insurance).

Information regarding the cover and sums insured that you have requested are included in the New Business 
Schedule and this Statement of Fact. 

NIG has relied upon the information provided to calculate a premium and apply terms and conditions upon which 
insurance cover is offered. 

WARNING – YOU MUST CHECK ALL THE INFORMATION IN THE NEW BUSINESS SCHEDULE AND THIS 
STATEMENT OF FACT AND TELL YOUR BROKER, INTERMEDIARY OR AGENT ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF 
IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DETAILS ARE INCORRECT, INCOMPLETE OR HAVE BEEN OMITTED. FAILURE TO 
DO SO MAY MEAN THAT YOUR INSURANCE POLICY IS NOT VALID OR THAT WE MAY NOT PAY ALL OR 
PART OF YOUR CLAIM(S). 

If any changes in circumstances arise during the period of insurance please provide full details to the broker, 
intermediary or agent acting on your behalf. 

If you require a further copy of this Statement of Fact or the New Business Schedule, please contact your 
broker, intermediary or agent. 
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Assumptions

If you need any help, clarification or you cannot agree with the important statements, 
please contact your insurance intermediary.

Important statements: 
 
 
Your Trade or Business or its Subsidiary Companies: 
owns, leases or are purchasing the property(ies) to be insured;
does not have agreed tenancy periods of less than 6 months;
comply with all of your legal obligations as a landlord.
 
Your Property(ies): 
does not require any repair or refurbishment to make them secure or water tight and will be so maintained;
are not Grade 1 Listed in England and Wales (or the equivalent within Scotland, the Channel Islands or Isle of 
Man);
are not and will not be sub-let;
are not and will not be occupied as or let to half way houses;
are not and will not be let to housing associations;
are not and will not be let to Local Authorities;
are not within 10 metres of any river bank, railway embankment, cutting, cliff, quarry, mine or other underground 
working or on made up ground; 
are not located:

in or on airports or aerodromes runways manoeuvring areas or aprons or those parts of airports or
aerodromes to which aircraft have access,
solely below ground level,
within a greenfield site, nuclear installation, market or market hall.
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NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart 
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Your Tenants residing in houses, flats or bungalows: 
Only those tenants who have signed the tenancy agreement with you shall permanently reside at the property 
unless they are:
(i) members of the same family; or
(ii) the partner of the tenant; or
(iii) individuals under the age of 18 for whom the tenant is the legal guardian. 
 
At least one of the individuals who have signed the tenancy agreement must be employed (or have been in the 
last 6 months), in full time education (or have been in the last 6 months), retired, in receipt of carers allowance or 
disability benefit at the point of signing the tenancy agreement.

Declaration 

Based on the knowledge of any senior management and anyone involved in arranging the insurance after 
making a reasonable search, has any proposer (as a company or individual including any decision 
makers involved in how the business’s activities are to be managed or organised), director or partner of 
the business (or of its subsidiary companies not otherwise excluded), either personally or in any 
business capacity:

a) ever been charged with (but not yet tried) or convicted of 
any criminal offences excluding motoring offences and 
offences that are spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders 
Act 1974 and subsequent amendments to that Act? No
 
b) in the last 5 years been declared bankrupt or been the 
subject of bankruptcy proceedings, an Administrative 
Receivership, a Company or Partnership or Individual 
Voluntary Arrangement, a Debt Relief Order, an 
Administration Order, a Compulsory Liquidation, a Creditors’ 
Voluntary Liquidation, a Winding Up Order or any equivalents 
in Scotland or Northern Ireland? No
 
c) in the last 5 years had a policy voided? No
 
d) in the last 5 years had an insurance cancelled where a 
cancellation clause has been invoked? No
 
e) in the last 5 years had a renewal declined? No
 
f) in the last 5 years had special terms imposed by an 
insurer? No
 
g) in the last 5 years had a county court judgment or Scottish 
equivalent awarded against them? No
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The business does comply (where applicable) with the 
requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 or the equivalent legislation in Scotland and Northern 
Ireland Yes
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General Questions
 
Company Status? Private Limited Company
 
Insured Trade? Resident Association
 
Year Business Established? 2004
 
 
Are all your Employees (including labour only sub 
contractors, trainees, apprentices) paid below the PAYE 
threshold? Yes
 
 

Claims
Based on the knowledge of any senior management and 
anyone involved in arranging the insurance after making a 
reasonable search, has any proposer (as a company or 
individual including any decision makers involved in how the 
business’s activities are to be managed or organised), 
director or partner of the business (or of its subsidiary 
companies not otherwise excluded), either personally or in 
any business capacity in the last 5 years sustained any loss 
or had any claims made against them, whether insured or 
not, or are they aware of incidents that might result in a loss 
or claim, that are relevant to any cover available with this 
class of business? No
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Risk Address
Address: Springhill
  Stroud
  Gloucestershire
  United Kingdom
Postcode: GL5 1TN
 
 
Property Type? Surgery with Flats Above
Number of flats? 15
 
Trade of commercial resident? Chiropractor
 
Type of residential occupant? Leaseholder
 
Premises is a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) No
Purchase date? 27/09/2004
 
Premises use? Private Dwelling Only
Rent funded by? Rent-Free
Any part of the premises is unoccupied? No
When was the property built? 2003
Listed building? Not Listed
 
Is the property of non-standard construction [walls not built 
only of brick, stone or concrete or roofed only with slates, 
tiles or concrete]? No
 
Has the property external cladding/wall insulation? Yes
Cladding/wall insulation material? Timber/Wood Weatherboard
Number of storeys where floor is of concrete construction? 1
Number of storeys where floor is of wooden construction? 3
 
Method of heating? Fixed Heaters
Fuel type? Gas
 
Perils covered? Escape of Water

Standard Fire And Specified Perils
Flood
Accidental Damage
Sprinkler Leakage
Subsidence Ground Heave Landslip
Theft Or Attempted Theft



Property Owners 
Statement of Fact 
Attaching to and forming part of the New Business Schedule 
  

 
Policy No: NG000038621/ 12082025 Page 7 of 8
NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart 
Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XL. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Financial Services reference number: 202323. Calls may be recorded and monitored.

 
Has the property or adjacent property suffered from, or do 
they show any visible signs of damage from subsidence, 
landslip or ground heave? No
 
Method of Adjustment Day One Uplift
You are aware of any previous flooding at the premises, 
whether or not it was insured and whether or not a claim 
was made? No 
Has the electrical installation been inspected during the last 
5 years? Yes
Does the premises have a current IEE electrical certificate? No
Is there a planned building maintenance programme in 
place? No
Is there an ATM on the premises? No
 
Is there an intruder alarm present? No
Is there a sprinkler present? No
 
Additional security details? None
 
 
Would you like Legal Expenses Cover? Yes
 

Employers Liability:
 
Employment type? Caretaker
Number of Employees of this type? 1
Total annual wages for this type of employee? £0
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Important Information for you to know once the contract is in place 

Choice of Law 

You and We may choose which law will apply to this policy. Unless both parties agree otherwise, English law will 
apply. We’ve supplied this policy and other information to You in English and We’ll continue to communicate with 
You in English. Policy No: NG000038621/ 12082025 Property Owners New Business Schedule NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XL. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Financial Services reference number: 202323. Calls may be recorded and monitored. 
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Property Owners 
New Business Schedule
 

Insured Name Springhill Cohousing Community Limited
Correspondence 16 Springhill
Address Stroud
 Gloucestershire
 United Kingdom
Postcode GL5 1TN
Business Resident Association

Your Agent is: MOVO PARTNERSHIP 
LTD Agency No: 25460

Agent ref: 25460   
Address: 30 HIGH STREET
 CHISLEHURST
 KENT
Postcode: BR7 5AS
Telephone No: 0203 137 8020   
    
If after reading your schedule you have any questions, please contact your agent as noted above

Policy Number NG000038621

Date of Issue 12th August 2025 Renewal Date 5th September 2026

Expiry Date 4th September 2026 Effective Date 5th September 2025

First Premium £2,260.21
Commercial Legal Expenses 
Premium £182.12

Insurance Premium Tax £293.08
TOTAL AMOUNT CHARGEABLE £2,735.41

Premises: Springhill
 Stroud
 Gloucestershire
 United Kingdom
Postcode: GL5 1TN
Business: Property Owners occupied as Surgery with Flats Above and Chiropractor



 
Policy No: NTC/NG000038621/ 12082025 Page 2 of 3
NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart 
Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XL. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Financial Services reference number: 202323. Calls may be recorded and monitored.

SECTION 1: THE STRUCTURE Insured 
 

Contingencies of 1a Fire, 1b Lightning, 2 Explosion, 3 Aircraft, 4 Earthquake, Subterranean Fire, 5 Riot civil 
commotion, 6 Malicious Persons, 7 Theft or any attempt thereat, 8 Storm, Tempest, 9 Flood, 10 Escape of Water, 
11 Leakage of beverages, 12 Impact, 13 Accidental Discharge or Leakage of Automatic Sprinkler Installations , 14 
Subsidence, Ground Heave and Landslip , 15 Any Accidental Cause , apply unless otherwise stated 
 

DESCRIPTION SUM INSURED
Buildings £6,140,139
DESCRIPTION DECLARED VALUE
Buildings £4,093,426
 

Extensions Operative 1
 

Excess Amount
Excess A - Contingencies 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 and 15. £200
Excess B - Contingency 10 £750
Excess C - Contingency 14 £1,000
All Other Contingencies £0
 

SECTION 2: LANDLORDS CONTENTS Insured 
 

Contingencies of 1a Fire, 1b Lightning, 2 Explosion, 3 Aircraft, 4 Earthquake, Subterranean Fire, 5 Riot civil 
commotion, 6 Malicious Persons, 7 Theft or any attempt thereat, 8 Storm, Tempest, 9 Flood, 10 Escape of Water, 
11 Leakage of beverages, 12 Impact, 13 Accidental Discharge or Leakage of Automatic Sprinkler Installations , 14 
Subsidence, Ground Heave and Landslip , 15 Any Accidental Cause , apply unless otherwise stated 
DESCRIPTION SUM INSURED
Floor Coverings £5,000
Landlords Contents £0
Contents of Common Parts £20,000
 
 

Excess Amount
Excess A - Contingencies 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 and 15. £200
Excess B - Contingency 10 £750
All Other Contingencies £0
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC LIABILITY Insured 
 

DESCRIPTION INDEMNITY LIMIT 
Public Liability and Property Owners Liability £5,000,000
 

Excess Amount
Damage to Property £100

SECTION 4: RENT RECEIVABLE Not Insured
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SECTION 5: GLASS AND SANITARY WARE Insured 

DESCRIPTION SUM INSURED
SUB SECTION 1 
Glass and Sanitary Ware Unlimited
 

SUB SECTION 2 
Shop Front Glass Unlimited
Damage to Frames, Displays, Alarm Foil and Lettering £1,500
 

Excess Amount
Excess £100
 

SECTION 6: EMPLOYERS LIABILITY Insured 
 

Section Endorsements

RP02S - Manual Work Exclusion

We will not be liable in respect of any claim arising out of manual work other than collection or delivery

DESCRIPTION INDEMNITY LIMIT 
Employers Liability £10,000,000
 

DESCRIPTION WAGEROLL
Clerical/Managerial £0 
Cleaners, Caretakers and Maintenance Staff £0 
Gardeners £0 
Porters and Security Staff £0 
 

SECTION 7: PERSONAL ACCIDENT Not Insured
 
SECTION 8: COMMERCIAL LEGAL EXPENSES Insured
 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Indemnity Limit £250,000
 

Rent Arrears Not Included
 

SECTION 9: TERRORISM Not Insured
Policy No: NTC/NG000038621/ 12082025 Policy No: NTC/NG000038621/ 12082025 NIG policies are underwritten by Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Ltd (No.93792). Registered in England and Wales at St Mark’s Court, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1XL. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Financial Services reference number: 202323. Calls may be recorded and monitored. 



From: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>
Subject: Insurance Renewal Confirmation with NIG
Date: 12 August 2025 at 10:35:29 BST
To: David Michael <david@ic.org>
Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email <stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>, Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>

Hi David,
 
I’m pleased to confirm that your insurance policy has been 
successfully renewed with NIG.
 
The total premium, including Insurance Premium Tax (IPT), is 
£3,135.41. This reflects a slight increase of £25.46 due to the 
addition of £20,000 contents cover for the communal areas.
 
As requested in your email, I’ve also amended the documentation 
to reflect the absence of an electrical certificate.
 
After applying the refund on your account, the balance to pay 
is £3,074.02. Please refer to the attached invoice for the bank 
details and payment reference.
 
Also attached are your full policy documents, including the policy 
schedule, statement of fact, and policy wording.
 
I’m glad we’ve been able to get everything sorted, and I hope this 
sets us up for smoother renewals in the future. NIG appears to be 
offering a very competitive service, and I’m optimistic they’ll 
continue to meet your needs going forward.
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, feel free to 
contact me on 07740 950088.
 
Kind regards,
 
Zed Ahmed
Sales Director
 
T: 07740950088
E: sales@trisure.co.uk



E: sales@trisure.co.uk
W: www.trisure.co.uk

￼
Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed 
Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with registration 
number 823503. Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238. 
 
This e-mail, including attachments, is confidential and is intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and you have 
received this e-mail in error then any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 
Please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your 
system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or 
error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, 
destroyed, late in arriving or incomplete as a result of the 
transmission process. We have taken precautions to minimise the 
risk of transmitting software viruses. We advise that you carry out 
your own virus checks on any attachments to this message. We 
do not accept any liability for any loss or damage caused by any 
virus transmitted by this e-mail.
 
From: David Michael <coflats@gmail.com> On Behalf Of 
David Michael
Sent: 11 August 2025 13:47
To: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>
Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email 
<stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>; Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Renewal Update - Insurance
Importance: High



From: David Michael <coflats@gmail.com> On Behalf Of 
David Michael
Sent: 11 August 2025 13:47
To: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>
Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email 
<stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>; Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Renewal Update - Insurance
Importance: High
 
Hi Zed
We’d like to go ahead and accept
Subject to
1) Electrical cert not needed as below
2) please add £20,000 for contents in Common House - 
what will that cost?
3) Your fees seem to have increased to £400 from around 
£190 with Aviva, you’re worth every penny, but is there a 
reason for the large increase?
 
Best
David 
 
 

On 11 Aug 2025, at 12:01, David Michael <david@ic.org> 
wrote:
 
Zed
We don't have an IEE electrical certificate for the Common 
House, it doesn't need one legally as it’s not covered by the 
legislation. The electrics have been inspected during the last 
5 years and no problems reported, they are safe and 
protected by RCD’s
Could you adjust accordingly
 



Best
David 
 

On 8 Aug 2025, at 15:02, Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk> 
wrote:
 
Hi David,
 
I hope you're well, and thank you for your email.
 
I'm pleased to let you know that we've secured a significantly more 
competitive renewal quote with NIG (part of the Direct Line 
Group). The new premium is £3,109.95 inclusive, representing 
a £559.72 saving compared to Aviva.
With your existing account balance of -£61.39, the total amount 
payable to proceed is £3,048.56.
 
In response to your previous queries:

1. Building materials: These are confirmed on the Statement 
of Fact (page 6 of 8). It reflects the external cladding/wall 
insulation as timber, in line with the Rebuild Cost 
Assessment report.

2. Trees on site: No issues here – insurers do not consider 
this a risk factor, so it fully complies with policy conditions.

3. Parking spaces: Covered. All spaces within the site are 
included within the total rebuild cost.

4. Partial cover: Unfortunately, we cannot offer cover for only 
part of the site due to the resulting gaps in protection, which 
pose risks for both you and us. This offer is our final and 
best.

5. Osteopathy clinic: This has been included. For insurance 
rating purposes, it is classified as chiropractic.

6. Flat owners visiting clients: This is acceptable. The policy 
does not provide cover for “work away” but covers the site 
under building and property owners' liability.



6. Flat owners visiting clients: This is acceptable. The policy 
does not provide cover for “work away” but covers the site 
under building and property owners' liability.

 
Additional benefits with NIG compared to Aviva – improved 
excesses:

• Subsidence: £1,000 (Aviva: £1,500)
• Fire, lightning, earthquake, aircraft: £0 (Aviva: £250)
• Storm, flood, malicious damage: £200 (Aviva: £350)
• Escape of water: £750 (Aviva: £500)

 
Overall, the excesses with NIG are more favourable than those 
offered by Aviva.
 
Please confirm if you’re happy to proceed, and I will arrange cover 
with NIG.
 
Kind regards,

Zed Ahmed
Sales Director
 
T: 07740950088
E: sales@trisure.co.uk
W: www.trisure.co.uk

￼
Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed 
Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with registration 
number 823503. Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238.



Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed 
Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with registration 
number 823503. Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238.
 
This e-mail, including attachments, is confidential and is intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and you have 
received this e-mail in error then any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 
Please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your 
system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or 
error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, 
destroyed, late in arriving or incomplete as a result of the 
transmission process. We have taken precautions to minimise the 
risk of transmitting software viruses. We advise that you carry out 
your own virus checks on any attachments to this message. We 
do not accept any liability for any loss or damage caused by any 
virus transmitted by this e-mail.
 
From: David Michael <coflats@gmail.com> On Behalf 
Of David Michael
Sent: 08 August 2025 13:15
To: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>
Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email 
<stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>; Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Rebuild Cost Assessment Report & Policy 
Update
 
Zed
Thanks for building valuation - NOTE to treasure, please pay 
the attached invoice!
Thanks for revised quote - that’s a lot better. Still seem a bit 
high compared to Institute of B Insurers, but let’s keep it.
 
1) The schedule does not refer to the building materials, the 
flats either side of the Common House are clad with plaster 
and timber



1) The schedule does not refer to the building materials, the 
flats either side of the Common House are clad with plaster 
and timber
The other studio block is clad with bricks. The common 
House is steel frame and clad with plaster and timber
Would you revise the schedule and hope there is no change 
to the premium. Same materials as last year!
 
2) There are 3 trees less than 5M from the common house 
and flats. They are Birch and about 10M tall. Do we need to 
reduce or remove them?
 
3) The policy said it will cover all car parking, some of the 
parking is for the 20 houses on site, I presume that’s OK?
 
4) Would you be able to quote for the just the Common 
House  and 8 flats and without the studio block of 7 flats?
One of the units in the studio block is used as a clinic for 
osteopathy, we mentioned that last year
One of the flat owners occasionally sees clients for therapy 
 
Best
David 
 

On 8 Aug 2025, at 12:26, Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk> 
wrote:
 
Hi David,
 
I hope you're well.
 
Please find attached the confirmed Rebuild Cost Assessment 
Report. The invoice for this assessment is £137.50.



Please find attached the confirmed Rebuild Cost Assessment 
Report. The invoice for this assessment is £137.50.
 
According to the report, the official rebuild cost for the site — 
covering the communal house, Flats 17–20, Flats 21–24, and 
Studio Apartments 29–35 — is £4,093,426 (including VAT).
 
We will now use this revised figure when obtaining renewal quotes 
from the market.
 
This is great news, as it means we can now source quotes based 
on accurate, up-to-date details. Insurers will use this rebuild value 
in the event of a claim, ensuring you’re not underinsured. This 
figure is effective as of 5th August 2025.
 
The current policy lists a rebuild value of £7,620,000, meaning the 
property has been significantly overinsured. I’ve now updated the 
insurers with the new figure (as of 5th August), which has resulted 
in a refund of £198.89 on the existing policy.
 
We’ve applied part of this refund to cover the cost of the rebuild 
report, so there’s nothing for you to pay. This leaves a remaining 
refund of £61.39, which we’ll apply toward your upcoming renewal 
to help reduce the premium further.
 
I’m currently obtaining renewal quotes based on the correct 
rebuild value and expect the new premium to be significantly lower 
than last year’s – a great result.
 
I’ll be in touch shortly with the renewal options.
 
Lastly, it’s worth noting that keeping all buildings under one 
insurance policy helps avoid any gaps in cover and keeps things 
straightforward from a claims perspective.
 
Kind regards,
 
Zed Ahmed
Sales Director



 
T: 07740950088
E: sales@trisure.co.uk
W: www.trisure.co.uk

￼
Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed 
Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with registration 
number 823503. Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238.
 
This e-mail, including attachments, is confidential and is intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient and you have 
received this e-mail in error then any use, dissemination, 
forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 
Please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your 
system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or 
error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, 
destroyed, late in arriving or incomplete as a result of the 
transmission process. We have taken precautions to minimise the 
risk of transmitting software viruses. We advise that you carry out 
your own virus checks on any attachments to this message. We 
do not accept any liability for any loss or damage caused by any 
virus transmitted by this e-mail.
 
<Invoice.docx><Invoice.docx><RCA - Springhill Cohousing 
Community Limited - GL5 1TN - 54814976-2.pdf>



 
<NEW - Movo Commercial Renewal Letter.pdf><Schedule - 
Property Owners Quote from NIG.pdf><Statement of Fact - 
Property Owners Quote from NIG.pdf><Notice to 
Policyholder - Property Owners Quote from NIG.pdf>
 
 



   
 

 
DESKTOP REBUILD COST ASSESSMENT (RCA)  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Copyright in this report belongs to or is licensed to Rebuild Cost Assessment Ltd and no permissions or licences in relation to this report are 
granted save as expressly set out in writing by Rebuild Cost Assessment Ltd. No part of this report may be reproduced in any form or for any 
purpose without the prior permission of Rebuild Cost Assessment Ltd. 
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Total Rebuild Cost Value (Incl. VAT):  

 

£4,093,426   
 

  

 

Total Rebuild Cost Value (Excl. VAT): 
 

 

£3,411,188 

 
To help you understand this report, its contents and some of the technical aspects, we have produced a 
simple overview video which you can find by clicking on the button below 
 
 
 
 
You will also find buttons which link to further explainer videos throughout our report. You may also find the 
FAQ section of our website helpful. 
We hope our report meets your needs and expectations and thank you for using our service. We’re glad to 
have been given the opportunity to assist you in ensuring your property is adequately protected. 
 

Report Prepared For: 
Springhill Cohousing Community 
Limited 

 
 
 

Rebuild Cost Assessment Ref: 
54814976 Version 2 
See comments below 

Policy Reference: Not Advised 

Property Address: 

Communal House, Flats 17 to 20, 
flats 21 to 24, studio apartments 
29 to 35 Springhill 
Springhill 
 

Postcode: GL5 1TN 

Date of Assessment: 05/08/2025 

Assessed By: Lily Taylor 

Completed By: Aaron Hitchcock BSc (Hons)  

For and on behalf of Rebuild Cost Assessment Regulated by RICS 

For Queries Please Contact:  info@rebuildcostassessment.com 
01305 215535 

WATCH REPORT OVERVIEW VIDEO 

https://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/faqs/property-owners
mailto:info@rebuildcostassessment.com
http://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/report-videos/report-overview
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The Rebuild Cost Assessment must be read in conjunction with the Instructions and Basis of Assessment detailed later in this 
report.  
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S U M S  I N S U R E D  &  D U R A T I O N  
 

 

Rebuild Cost Assessment  

 Current Sums Insured RCA Ex VAT RCA Inc VAT 

Main Buildings: Not Advised £3,363,080  £4,035,696 

Other Permanent Structures: Not Advised £48,108 £57,729 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

How long will the rebuild take? 

Using BCIS and other industry standard quantity surveying data, we suggest that you allow for a sufficient 
total rebuild period as stated below should a complete rebuild be required. Please see notes within the 
INSTRUCTIONS AND BASIS OF ASSESSMENT section for more detail. 

TOTAL REBUILD PERIOD 35 months 

Pre-Construction Period: design, planning, 
demolition etc 

12 months 

Construction Period (BCIS supplied) 23 months 

Additional Comments N/A 

 
 
 

 
 

How often should there be a 
reassessment? 

We would recommend this property is reassessed as stated below. Please discuss with your broker or insurance 
agent with regards to indexing these rates for the next period prior to a reassessment. Costs of materials and 
labour in the construction industry have risen faster than general inflation in the last few years. Any structural 
changes, extensions, or changes of use to the property will require a new Rebuild Cost Assessment. 
 

Recommended Reassessment Date 05/08/2028 

Additional Comments   N/A 

 
 
 
  

SUMS INSURED VIDEO 

REBUILD PERIOD VIDEO 

REASSESSMENT VIDEO 

http://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/report-videos/whats-the-difference
http://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/report-videos/rebuild-period
http://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/report-videos/review-period
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T H E  C A L C U L A T I O N  
 

 

Main Property   Exc. VAT Inc. VAT 

Block 1 Lower Ground Floor Car Port 204 m²   × £1,500 per m² £306,000 £367,200 

Block 1 Ground Floor 204 m²   × £1,819 per m² £371,076 £445,291 

Block 1 First Floor 204 m²   × £1,819 per m² £371,076 £445,291 

Block 2 Ground Floor 279 m²   × £1,819 per m² £507,501 £609,001 

Block 2 First Floor 279 m²   × £1,819 per m² £507,501 £609,001 

Block 2 Second Floor 279 m²   × £1,819 per m² £507,501 £609,001 

Block 2 Third Floor 167 m²   × £1,819 per m² £303,773 £364,528 

Main Property Sub Total   £2,874,428 £3,449,314 

 

Other Cost Factors     

Professional Fees at 10 %  £287,443 £344,931 

Demolition at 7 %  £201,210 £241,452 

Sub Total   £488,653 £586,383 

 

Other Permanent Structures (OPS)   Exc. VAT Inc. VAT 

Solar Panels x16 16 m²   × £450 per m² £7,200 £8,640 

Car Parks, Walls, Gates, etc.   £35,000 £42,000 

OPS Sub Total   £42,200 £50,640 

 

Other Cost Factors     

Professional Fees at 7 %  £2,954 £3,545 

Demolition at 7 %  £2,954 £3,545 

Sub Total   £5,908 £7,090 

 

   Exc. VAT Inc. VAT 

Total Estimated Main Property Rebuild   £3,363,080 £4,035,696 

Total Estimated OPS Rebuild   £48,108 £57,729 

Total Rebuild Cost Assessment   £3,411,188 £4,093,426 

 
 
  



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

© Rebuild Cost Assessment Ltd   Page 5 of 14 
 

 
 

J U S T I F I C A T I O N  O F  R A T E S  &  V A T  
 

 

 

Heritage Information 

Listed: Not Listed 

Conservation Area: No 

Conservation Area Name (If Applicable):  

 
 
 

How was the rate calculated? 

BCIS (Building Cost Information Service) is an independent cost data provider that we use where applicable to 
inform our assessments. However, it may not always be suitable for all property types, and in such cases, other 
industry-standard quantity surveying data may be utilised. As a RICS-regulated firm, our valuations adhere to 
professional standards, ensuring accuracy and reliability. Professional fees and demolition costs have been 
included to account for anticipated expenses such as re-design, structural engineering, project management, 
site clearance, and debris removal. Our measurements are based off Gross External floor areas. 

BCIS Category 816 

BCIS Description Flats (apartments) 

Other Quantity Surveying Data Sources Industry Data 

Total Floor Area 1,616 m² 

Main Rebuild Rate   £1,819 per m² 

Range Median 

BCIS Location Index 104 (Stroud) 

Additional Comments N/A 

 
 
 
 

Should I include VAT? 

We would always recommend that you obtain professional advice from an accountant or local VAT office 
before making a decision to include or not include VAT within the sums insured. The Assessment includes a 
VAT breakdown and you can include or remove any element of VAT from the VAT breakdown as appropriate 
depending on the advice you receive.  
 
 
 
  

VAT VIDEO 

http://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/report-videos/vat
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D E S C R I P T I O N   

 

Property Details 
 

Main Building Material Brick Framed, brick, cladding, render 

Roof Type and Material Pitched, tile, roof lights 

Window Type and Material Casement 

Number of Floors (excluding basement)   4 

Basement (Yes / No / Finished / Unfinished) Yes - Lower ground floor 

Year of Build (if listed) N/A 

Usage Blocks of flats 

Attached Structures / Extensions Balconies 

Outbuildings Structure / Usage N/A 

Other Permanent Structures (OPS) Solar panels, parking, paving, external steps, fencing 

 
 

Information Sources Include 

Google Earth Yes  

Find Maps Yes  

Zoopla Yes 20 

Rightmove Yes 18 

Historic England Yes  

Local Planning Authority N/A  

Valuation Office Yes 29 

Street View Yes View 

Bing Maps N/A  

Any Other Information N/A  

 

Additional Comments 

1. •Built in 2003 

2. Balconies have not been included within the measurements, but they have been accounted for 

within the rebuild rate. 

3. Amended (05/08/2025) The Report has been amended to fix address and policy holder 

 
  

https://www.zoopla.co.uk/property-history/20-springhill/stroud/gl5-1tn/38642421/
https://www.rightmove.co.uk/house-prices/details/38c3d560-a516-4ebb-8760-e1e56cedf63d
https://www.tax.service.gov.uk/business-rates-find/valuations/start/4314534000
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Springhill,+Stroud+GL5+1TN/@51.7487759,-2.2129018,3a,75y,74.33h,90.36t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1sOR6qcXZ0E9zg4jWHl-iKkg!2e0!6shttps:%2F%2Fstreetviewpixels-pa.googleapis.com%2Fv1%2Fthumbnail%3Fcb_client%3Dmaps_sv.tactile%26w%3D900%26h%3D600%26pitch%3D-0.35978755394441464%26panoid%3DOR6qcXZ0E9zg4jWHl-iKkg%26yaw%3D74.3286556750028!7i13312!8i6656!4m6!3m5!1s0x48710ea7c3728793:0xbda7d2f4ea4b214a!8m2!3d51.7486567!4d-2.2126626!16s%2Fg%2F1thxq2d6?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI1MDczMC4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D
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P H O T O G R A P H S  

 

 

 
Street View 

 

 
 

Steet View 
 

http://www.google.com
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Aerial View 

 

 
 

Map View 
 
  

http://www.google.com
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1. INSTRUCTIONS AND BASIS OF ASSESSMENT  

1.1 Our rebuild cost assessment (the Assessment) is an estimate of the rebuilding costs in the event of a total 

loss of the property. This is based on the gross external area and typical rates per square metre for the 

building use, type/quality of construction, and excluding the contents of the property. 

1.2 The external square meterage of the property is obtained from the site survey and available data. For desktop 

assessments, the external square meterage of the property is obtained from Ordnance Survey and other 

available data with an appropriate rate applied to each floor. 

1.3 The Assessment is not derived from a detailed measured estimate, measured cost plan or bill of quantities.  

1.4 Desktop assessments are limited to rebuild values of £5,000,000 for residential properties and £12,000,000 

for commercial properties. Should the desktop assessment exceed these values, the report will become 

indicative, and a site survey will be required.  

1.5 Once the assessment process has commenced, the research may highlight that the property is unsuitable 

for a desktop assessment. The assessment process will cease and a site survey or refund will be offered.  

1.6 Each desktop assessment will allow for a singular postcode. Requests for properties at multiple locations 

will need to be processed on individual reports.  

1.7 With the exception of properties located within Scotland, all buildings must be assessed in their entirety, 

partial/individual floors or selected sections cannot be completed separately.  

1.8 Each desktop assessment contains a mixture of actual building and additional items such as tennis 

courts/swimming pools etc. Each desktop assessment will allow for a maximum of 7 such items. Requests 

for locations within the same postcode but for more than 7 items will need to be split across multiple reports.  

Where multiple properties are requested on a singular report, the professional fees and demolition fees will 

not be individually identified.  

1.9 The Assessment is valid for 12 months from the date of survey. Reasonable amendments can be made to 

the report: 

1.9.1 within the first 6 months where requested by the client; and  

1.9.2 within the 12 month period if a substantial error has been found on the part of Rebuild Cost 

Assessment. 

1.10 If the Assessment was completed using the information provided to Rebuild Cost Assessment by the 

instructing party and subsequent changes are required with information which is different from that which 

was originally provided, this will attract an additional charge. By way of example, if a requested address was 

Unit 1 and the required amendment is for Unit 1-3, the additional units were not originally requested and 

would be chargeable. 
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1.11 It is essential that the recipient of the assessment thoroughly examines all the information provided within 

the assessment to ensure its accuracy and completeness. Should they identify any discrepancies, errors, or 

inconsistencies in the report, it is their responsibility to promptly notify us. Immediate contact is crucial so we 

can address any anomalies. This proactive approach helps ensure that the assessment is both accurate and 

fully reflects the intended analysis, preventing any potential issues or misunderstandings down the line. 

2 THE ASSESSMENT 

 Costs included in the Assessment  

2.1 In calculating the Assessment figure we have: 

2.1.1 included an appropriate sum to cover the cost of debris removal, architects, consulting engineers, and 

surveyors fees. Please note a higher level of fees could apply if the property was partially damaged. The sum 

we have included has been calculated on the basis of a total loss and assumes that no original architectural, 

engineering or surveying documentation is available to be re-used; 

2.1.2 included an appropriate sum to cover the cost of complying with the current Building Regulations; 

2.1.3 made an allowance to take into consideration the listing of the property and its location in any conservation 

area and/or world heritage site; 

2.1.4 made an allowance for all foundations appropriate to the building, except those specified in  paragraph 2.2.1 

below; 

2.1.5 made an allowance for other permanent structures adjacent to the property reasonably assumed part of the 

property. 

  Costs excluded from the Assessment 

2.2 In calculating the Assessment figure we have: 

2.2.1 excluded piled foundations and ground improvement costs from the Assessment, unless noted in the 

comments section of the report; 

2.2.2 made no allowance for road closures or diversion of major services; 

2.2.3 made no allowance for any amount required for excavation, replacement, or stabilisation of land under or 

around the property including shoring up and support; 

2.2.4 made no allowance for any costs of demolition of pre-stressed or post tensioned concrete structures 

appropriate to the building 

2.2.5 made no allowance for any value in salvaged materials; 
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2.2.6 made no allowance for the removal of any hazardous materials (including asbestos) or any improvements 

needed to unstable or contaminated land found post demolition of the property or other permanent 

structures; 

2.2.7 made no allowance for any fees arising from any issues referred to in clause 2.2.6 above. The necessity, 

extent and cost of such work cannot be reasonably determined without a detailed investigation beyond the 

scope of the rebuild cost assessment; 

2.2.8 made no allowance for cost inflation over the elapse time from the date of an event that results in the need 

for a complete rebuild and the completion of that rebuild; 

2.2.9 made no allowance for occupiers fitting out works, fixtures fittings or furnishings. However, in assessing the 

extent of the building structure, services, and fittings, we have made reasonable assumptions in respect of 

the inclusion of items which may have been installed by tenants but which, by nature of their degree of 

permanence or annexation to the structure have inured to the benefit of the owner;  

2.2.10 made no provision in respect of process, plant and machinery, fitting out works and the like, in respect of 

which, further advice should be taken;  

2.2.11 made no allowance for upgrading or improvements that may be incorporated in the redesign of the property. 

2.3 We have also excluded: 

2.3.1 from the external works in the Assessment: 

(a)  allowances for all trees, shrubs and soft landscaping and grassed areas; and 

(b) allowance for all pumps, tanks, fuel lines; and  

(c) allowances for all pontoons, jetties, and sea defences. All bridges and retaining walls 

to highways. 

2.3.2 from the Assessment claim negotiations fees for loss assessors.  

 Rebuild Period  

2.4 The time it takes to rebuild the property will be influenced by many factors including, but not limited to, the 

nature of the event that caused the destruction, the extent of damage, the drafting of plans and securing of 

permissions, the availability of labour. For example, any reconstruction work may be delayed due to the need 

to consult interested parties e.g. a mortgage company. It can also take time to source suitable building 

materials and draw up revised plans which will meet current Building Regulations. These will extend the 

period of reconstruction. Therefore, depending on the property, greater inflationary factors may need to be 

taken into account than stated industry standards.    

2.5 Site survey rebuild periods have been calculated using the information obtained from a site survey and 

comparable construction data.  
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2.6 Desktop rebuild periods have been calculated using the available remote information and comparable 

construction data for a desktop assessment.  

2.7 For all construction periods, a longer duration may be required based on specific, individual circumstances. 

2.8 The period given assumes that planning and rebuilding proceeds expeditiously to completion following the 

event. 

3 VAT  

3.1 The Assessment does not extend to advising you on whether all or any elements of your rebuild cost will 

carry VAT and thus need to be included when determining the building sum insured for insurance purposes. 

3.2 Consequently, the Assessment will always include a VAT breakdown for all elements of the rebuild cost and 

it is entirely at your discretion and risk as to whether you choose to include VAT on all or any element when 

arranging your insurance policy. 

4 ASSUMPTIONS AND PRINCIPLES ADOPTED FOR THE ASSESSMENT 

4.1 The Assessment is our opinion of the rebuild cost of the property for insurance purposes using current 

rebuilding costs and assumes tenders are sought in competition or realistically negotiated and is not related 

to the open market value of the site or the building.  

4.2 Our Assessment is based on the assumption that the property is totally destroyed or damaged to such an 

extent that total reconstruction is required.  

4.3 Our Assessment does not make any comments, recommendations, or assumptions regarding the materials, 

installation, or compliance of external wall systems used in any project. We are not responsible for assessing 

or verifying the suitability or safety of external walls, nor do we offer any expertise on external wall-related 

matters. Any external wall systems installed must comply with all applicable building regulations and 

standards. It is the responsibility of the building owner, developer, contractor, or other relevant parties to 

ensure that external wall materials and installation processes adhere to the required codes and standards. 

For specific advice regarding external wall compliance, we recommend you consult a qualified building 

surveyor, fire safety consultant, or other relevant professionals who can provide tailored guidance based on 

the individual project. 

4.4 The Assessment assumes that rebuilding of the property in its present size, form, specification, and position 

will be permitted by the Local Authority in relation to: 

4.4.1 Current Building Regulations. Please seek advice from your Local Authority regarding current required 

regulations at the time of rebuild; 

4.4.2 Local Authority Planning Policy. Such policy, which determines the extent to which sites may be developed, 

varies from time to time and we recommend you clarify the position with the Local Authority.  

4.4.3 Unless advised otherwise, a desktop assessment will assume the internal specification is to be of a standard 

nature.  
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4.4.4 Where external imagery is not available, a desktop assessment will assume all construction methods are of 

a similar design, style, and specification. 

4.4.5 Unless advised otherwise, a desktop assessment will assume the property usage as the last recorded usage.  

4.4.6 Unless advised otherwise, a desktop assessment will take measurements using the most recently available 

ordinance survey and aerial information.  

5 LISTED BUILDINGS – SPECIAL NOTES  

5.1 Depending upon the category of listing and the viewpoint of the relevant Local Authority conservation officer, 

the ability to use modern construction methods and/or materials will vary considerably.  

5.2 Where the property, or part thereof, is listed, the Assessment assumes the use of modern construction 

techniques and modern materials. The exception to this is where the use of historic methods of construction 

and materials, along with the salvaging and reuse of existing materials, is essential to the preservation of the 

historic character of the property and/or were a specific condition within the property listing.  

5.3 The Assessment allows for the cost of taking down the remaining structure and salvaging of materials for re-

use or replication. It also allows for the excavation and, where practicable, conservation of the debris and 

recording of the remains together with the cost of any research necessary for reasonably accurate (but not 

meticulous) reinstatement. 

(BOA062025) 
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DISCLAIMER 
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE 
 
This report (Report) is confidential and has been prepared by Rebuild Cost Assessment Limited (company 
number 09746801) for the provision of a rebuild cost assessment of the building the subject matter of the 
Report (Purpose). The Report has been prepared for the benefit of: 
 
(a) The Intermediary (being the entity that has commissioned this Report); 
(b) The Client (being the owner or occupier or proposed purchaser of the building to which this Report 

relates); and 
(c) The Insurance Company (being an insurance company with whom the Intermediary acts as an 

intermediary between that insurance company and the Client); together (the Recipients). 
 
The Recipients and anyone else receiving this Report must treat it as confidential. 
 
This Report may not be copied or disclosed to any person in whole or in part or used for any purpose other 
than the Purpose. No one other than the Recipients may rely on this Report. 
 
Save for the warranty that the Report has been prepared using reasonable skill and care, all warranties, 
conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by 
law.  Without prejudice to the foregoing, the maximum aggregate liability of Rebuild Cost Assessment Limited 
and its employees, officers, agents and sub-contractors for any liability and losses of whatever kind and 
howsoever arising (including negligence), as a result of access to, use of, or reliance upon, any information 
contained in this Report is limited to £1,000,000 (one million pounds), unless otherwise stated in a contract. 
Neither Rebuild Cost Assessment Limited nor its employees, officers, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable 
to any person for indirect, consequential or special losses.  In no circumstances shall Rebuild Cost Assessment 
Limited or its employees, officers, agents or sub-contractors be liable to any person other than the Recipients 
or where the Report has not been used for the Purpose. 
 
Nothing in this disclaimer shall limit or exclude the liability of Rebuild Cost Assessment Limited to the extent 
that such liability cannot be lawfully limited or excluded. 
 
To view our terms and conditions, please click here 

 
(Ref. BR 202405) 

 
 
 

https://www.rebuildcostassessment.com/terms-intermediaries


Trisure Insurance Services
330 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2NA

01733 777799
nikim@trisure.co.uk

Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority with registration number 823503.

Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238. 

Mr David Michael
Springhill Cohousing Community Limited
16 Springhill
Stroud
Gloucestershire
GL5 1TN

Our Ref: 74985366

12th August 2025
Dear Mr Michael

Imarket NIG Property Owners v9 Insurance - 5th September 2025
NIG - NG000038621

Following your instruction on 12/08/2025 I have pleasure in confirming that cover has been placed 
effective from the above date at the agreed premium of £3,135.41 inclusive of IPT.

Statement of Price

Your Premium breakdown for your Policy with NIG 
  (£)

Premium excl. IPT: 2,442.33
Insurance Premium Tax (IPT): 293.08
Admin Fee: 400.00
  
Total: £3,135.41



Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority with registration number 823503.

Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238. 

Please find enclosed our invoice to be settled within our usual terms of credit of 14 days.

Payment Options Summary

Please ensure you make payment to the details on the invoice and not to any other account. The 
Movo Metro account is a protected statutory account which is protected by the FCA and ensures 
your monies are fully protected.

 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queries or concerns regarding this or any other 
aspect of your insurances, or if you simply require further information.

Thank you for placing your business with Trisure Insurance Services.

OPTION DESCRIPTION

Pay by Cheque. 

Please return your cheque to our office made payable to 
the Movo Partnership Ltd and send to 330 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2NA
(Please write 74985366 on the back)

Pay By Credit / Debit Card Contact us on:  01733 777799

Pay By Third Party Loan

For premium finance options please contact us on: 
01733 777799
Please be aware, your finance quotation is subject to 
the acceptance of all terms and conditions.
Paying by finance will cost you more than paying in full.
Movo use Premium Credit Limited, Close Brothers 
Premium Finance and Investec to provide finance as part 
of panel of lenders. We Trisure Insurance Services are 
acting as the credit broker. We may receive a 
commission for introducing customers to them.

Pay By Insurer Direct Debit Please see Direct Debit details attached (if applicable)
Contact us on: 01733 777799

Name of account Movo Partnership Non 
Statutory Trust Account

INCLUDE OUR REFERENCE:
74985366 - Springhill 
Cohousing Community 
Limited

Sort Code 23-05-80

Pay By BACS
(Directly in to our Bank 
Account)
Please double check the 
bank details you have 
entered match what is on 
your invoice.

Account Number 42137820



Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority with registration number 823503.

Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, Chislehurst, BR7 5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238. 

Yours sincerely

Zed Ahmed 
Administration
sales@trisure.co.uk
Tel: 01733 777799



From: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>

Subject: Renewal Update - Insurance

Date: 8 August 2025 at 15:02:16 BST

To: David Michael <david@ic.org>

Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email <stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>, Vince 
<vince.southcott@gmail.com>


Hi David,
 
I hope you're well, and thank you for your email.
 
I'm pleased to let you know that we've secured a significantly more 
competitive renewal quote with NIG (part of the Direct Line Group). The 
new premium is £3,109.95 inclusive, representing a £559.72 saving 
compared to Aviva.
With your existing account balance of -£61.39, the total amount payable to 
proceed is £3,048.56.
 
In response to your previous queries:

1. Building materials: These are confirmed on the Statement of Fact 
(page 6 of 8). It reflects the external cladding/wall insulation as 
timber, in line with the Rebuild Cost Assessment report.

2. Trees on site: No issues here – insurers do not consider this a risk 
factor, so it fully complies with policy conditions.

3. Parking spaces: Covered. All spaces within the site are included 
within the total rebuild cost.

4. Partial cover: Unfortunately, we cannot offer cover for only part of 
the site due to the resulting gaps in protection, which pose risks for 
both you and us. This offer is our final and best.

5. Osteopathy clinic: This has been included. For insurance rating 
purposes, it is classified as chiropractic.

6. Flat owners visiting clients: This is acceptable. The policy does 
not provide cover for “work away” but covers the site under building 
and property owners' liability.

 
Additional benefits with NIG compared to Aviva – improved 
excesses:

• Subsidence: £1,000 (Aviva: £1,500)
• Fire, lightning, earthquake, aircraft: £0 (Aviva: £250)
• Storm, flood, malicious damage: £200 (Aviva: £350)
• Escape of water: £750 (Aviva: £500)

 



Overall, the excesses with NIG are more favourable than those offered by 
Aviva.
 
Please confirm if you’re happy to proceed, and I will arrange cover with 
NIG.
 
Kind regards,

Zed Ahmed
Sales Director
 
T: 07740950088
E: sales@trisure.co.uk
W: www.trisure.co.uk

Trisure Ltd T/As Trisure Insurance Services is an Appointed 
Representative of Movo Partnership who are directly authorised and 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with registration number 
823503. Registered Office: First Floor, 30 High Street, Chislehurst, BR7 
5AS. Registered in England No: 11544238.
 
This e-mail, including attachments, is confidential and is intended solely 
for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are 
not the intended recipient and you have received this e-mail in error then 
any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is 
strictly prohibited. Please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete it 
from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure 
or error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, 
destroyed, late in arriving or incomplete as a result of the transmission 

mailto:sales@trisure.co.uk
http://www.trisure.co.uk/


process. We have taken precautions to minimise the risk of transmitting 
software viruses. We advise that you carry out your own virus checks on 
any attachments to this message. We do not accept any liability for any 
loss or damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail.
 
From: David Michael <coflats@gmail.com> On Behalf Of David 
Michael
Sent: 08 August 2025 13:15
To: Sales <sales@trisure.co.uk>
Cc: Stephen Bryden & Jo email <stephenlbryden@hotmail.com>; 
Vince <vince.southcott@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Rebuild Cost Assessment Report & Policy Update
 
Zed
Thanks for building valuation - NOTE to treasure, please pay the 
attached invoice!
Thanks for revised quote - that’s a lot better. Still seem a bit high 
compared to Institute of B Insurers, but let’s keep it.
 
1) The schedule does not refer to the building materials, the flats 
either side of the Common House are clad with plaster and timber
The other studio block is clad with bricks. The common House is 
steel frame and clad with plaster and timber
Would you revise the schedule and hope there is no change to the 
premium. Same materials as last year!
 
2) There are 3 trees less than 5M from the common house and 
flats. They are Birch and about 10M tall. Do we need to reduce or 
remove them?
 
3) The policy said it will cover all car parking, some of the parking is 
for the 20 houses on site, I presume that’s OK?
 
4) Would you be able to quote for the just the Common House  and 
8 flats and without the studio block of 7 flats?
One of the units in the studio block is used as a clinic for 
osteopathy, we mentioned that last year
One of the flat owners occasionally sees clients for therapy 

mailto:coflats@gmail.com
mailto:sales@trisure.co.uk
mailto:stephenlbryden@hotmail.com
mailto:vince.southcott@gmail.com


From: Kieran Robinson <kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk>

Subject: Insurance Start date 05/09/2025 - Springhill Cohousing Community Limited

Date: 8 August 2025 at 16:46:04 BST

To: David Michael <david@ic.org>


Hi David,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to quote for Springhill Cohousing 
Community Limited.
 
As promised, please find the following documents attached for your 
consideration -
 

• Insurance Proposal – PLEASE READ
• Property Owners Insurance – Policy Wording – For reference

 
QUICK SUMMARY - Please refer to the attached Insurance Proposal 
for a full summary.
 

1. Recommended premium: £2,195.35 (premium breakdown 
below)

• Property Owners quote (Insurer: Eaton Gate, underwritten by 
Bridgehaven Specialty UK Limited)

• Risk Locations Insured:
• The Common House, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, 

GL5 1TN
• 17-20, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 1TN
• 21-24, Springhill, Stroud, Gloucestershire, GL5 1TN

• £1,567.28, plus £188.07 Insurance Premium Tax, plus Insurer 
Production Fee £365.00, plus £75.00 One Broker Admin Fee 
(totalling £2,195.35).

• Summary and recommendations - please see page 16.
• Full risk breakdown - please see pages 17 to 22.
• Premium Summary - see page 14.

 
2. One Broker is proudly partnered with the National Federation of 

Tenant Management Organisations (NFTMO), the Confederation 
of Co-operative Housing (CCH), and the National Community 
Land Trust Network (NCLTN).

• We are the recommended insurance provider for NFTMO, CCH, and 
NCLTN.

• Our dedicated team specialises in supporting Housing Co-
operatives, Tenant Management Organisations, and Community 



Land Trusts, offering tailored insurance solutions for the community 
housing sector.

• We now serve as the insurance broker for over 200 Housing Co-
operatives, Tenant Management Organisations, and Community 
Land Trusts.

 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call. Alternatively, I look 
forward to receiving your email containing instructions to proceed with my 
recommendations.
 
Best Regards
 
Kieran Robinson
Commercial Account Handler, One Broker
Winship House, Winship Road, Milton, Cambridge, CB24 6AP
T 01223 949011
E kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk
W www.onebroker.co.uk
 
Please note my working hours are
9:00am – 5:00pm Monday to Friday
 

mailto:kieran.robinson@onebroker.co.uk
http://www.onebroker.co.uk/

